

Pocso Case No. 89 of 2015

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 31, Dated 04.03.2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

The accused on court bail is present by fling haziras.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

No witness turned up.

Despite issuing specific direction, vide order no.29 dated 16.12.2024, upon I/C Dinhata P.S the order has not yet been complied with.

**S.I Tapan Banerjee the I.O of the case now residing at Indira Gandhi Colony, Rajbari para, Jalpaiguri under P.S Kotwali is directed to appear before the court on 26.03.2025.**

**Let a copy of the order be sent by speed post to S.I Tapan Banerjee**

In the circumstances, IC, Dinhata PS is hereby directed to produce the following witnesses :

1. Subal Barman, s/o Ramesh Barman of Ruyerkuti, PS- Dinhata before the Court on **26.03.2025..**
2. Kanai @ Raul Roy Mondal s/o Binod Barman of Ruyerkuti, PS- Dinhata before the Court on **26.03.2025.**

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825