

POCSO Case No. 89 of 2015

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 42, Dated 24.04.2026 :-

Today is fixed for appearance of accused and argument.

Sole accused person namely, Balai Das on court bail is absent by filing petition seeking time on the ground that he could not turn up before the court.

Record shows that the case is fixed for hearing of argument since 13.11.2025.

Since the date the accused never appeared before the court. On each date the Ld. Advocate for the accused has obtained adjournment on various pretext.

Today no cogent ground for absence from court is stated in the adjournment petition. Previously the accused during his examination u/s 313 Cr.P.C appeared before the court after lapse of 5 months since 22.04.2025. It is evident that only for the purpose of examination of accused u/s 313 Cr.P.C and hearing of argument 1 year has elapsed.

Considering such conduct of the accused the prayer for adjournment is rejected and warrant of arrest be issued against the accused.

Fix 04.07.2026 for E.R of W/A.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825